





July 16, 1992

Mr. James Sutton

Nielsen, Merksamer, Parrinello, 

Mueller & Naylor

591 Redwood Highway, #4000

Mill Valley, CA  94941







Re:
Your Request for Confirmation








of Telephone Advice








Our File No. I-92-339

Dear Mr. Sutton:


You have requested written confirmation of telephone advice provided to you concerning the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act ("Act").  Because your letter addresses a  general campaign disclosure issue, we consider it to be a request for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c).

QUESTION


If a person solicits and receives a photograph from a candidate or committee, and then independently makes expenditures to produce a campaign piece incorporating the photograph, are such expenditures contributions or independent expenditures?

ANSWER


As long as the person does not communicate with the candidate or the candidate's agent about how or when the campaign piece will be produced and disseminated, such expenditures are independent expenditures.  

ANALYSIS


Section 82031 defines independent expenditure as:

[A]n expenditure made by any person in connection with a communication which expressly advocates the election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate or the qualification, passage or defeat of a clearly identified measure, or taken as a whole and in context, unambiguously urges a particular result in an election but which is not made to or at the behest of the affected candidate or committee.


A payment which is "made at the behest" of a candidate or committee is a "contribution" to the candidate or committee.  (Section 82015.)  A payment is "made at the behest" of a candidate or committee if it is made:

... under the control or at the direction of, in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with, or at the request or suggestion of a candidate, controlled committee,...







(Regulation 18215.)


Whether expenditures to produce a campaign piece are contributions or independent expenditures depends upon the interaction between the candidate or his/her agents and the person soliciting and using the photograph.  The Commission has advised that when a candidate or his/her agent has no control or involvement in how or when campaign materials are produced and disseminated, such expenditures are independent expenditures.  (Davis Advice Letter, No. I-90-173, and Bagatelos Advice Letter, No. I-90-364.\)  Therefore, as long as a person only solicits a candidate's photograph and does not otherwise engage in activities with the candidate or his/her agents that meet the definition of "made at the behest," such campaign expenditures are independent expenditures.


Please do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 322-5662 if you have additional questions.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Lynda Cassady







Political Reform Consultant







